Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)

06-03-2002



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	ademarks: Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Aileen M. Halverson Duane S. Halverson グ・めん	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: FMC Wyoming Corporation  Internal Address:
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? TYe	es 🗵 No
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of  Other  Execution Date: May 16, 2002	Street Address: Alkali Chemical Division  Box 8  City: Princeton State: NJ Zip: 0854:  Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes
A. Patent Application No.(s)  09/676,259	application, the execution date of the application is:  B. Patent No.(s)  P  wumbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No
Name and address of party to whom corresponder concerning this document should be mailed:     Name: TraskBritt	2 2
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
12 40.00 0P	
Street Address: P.O. Box 2550	8. Deposit account number: 20-1469
Street Address: P.O. Box 2550  City: Salt Lake City State: UT Zip: 841	20-1469
City: Salt Lake City State: UT Zip: 841	20-1469

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, AILEEN M. HALVERSON of Green River, Wyoming, and DUANE S. HALVERSON of Green River, Wyoming, have made an invention in USE OF DODECYLBENZENE SULFONIC ACID OR SALT AS A SCALE INHIBITOR, and have filed an application for United States Letters Patent on said invention on September 28, 2000, having Serial No. 09/676,259; and

WHEREAS, FMC WYOMING CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 1735 Market Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention, application and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon:

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it known that for valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said FMC WYOMING CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, application and any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof which may be granted upon said application and upon any and all additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, in and for the United States and foreign countries, including the full right to claim for any such application the benefits, including priority rights, of any international convention, arrangement, or treaty, as fully and entirely as we could have done if the application had been filed in our name; to the full ends of the terms for which all said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted.

AND, we hereby covenant and agree to communicate to said Corporation, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all additional and divisional applications, make all rightful oaths, and execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Corporation, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in any country, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Corporation, its successors and assigns.

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to said FMC WYOMING CORPORATION, as sole assignee.

1

PATENT REEL: 012933 FRAME: 0250

16 th day of May, 2002	Halverson HALVERSON	
State of Wyoming  County of Sweetwater	) Ss. Notery Public State of Sweetwater Wyoming My Commission Expires: 112103	
On this 10 day of MDY  HALVERSON to me known to be the person and acknowledged that he executed the same	_, 2002, before me personally appeared <b>AILEEN</b> in named in and who executed the foregoing instrument as his free act and deed.	M. nt,
(SEAL)	Supan K. Johnson Notary Public	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	Set my hand and seal this  Ruan S. Halvesson  DUANE S. HALVERSON	
State of Wyoming  County of <u>sweetwater</u>	(Netery Pin State of Sweetwater Wyoming Ss. Ty Commission Expires: אורבון	f
On this day of	, 2002, before me personally appeared <b>DUANE</b> named in and who executed the foregoing instrume ne as his free act and deed.	S ent,
(SEAL)	Sum Johnson Notary Public	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this

2

PATENT REEL: 012933 FRAME: 0251